

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CATSIMATIDIS,

Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY IRIZARRY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADAM T. KLEIN
JUSTIN M. SWARTZ
MOLLY A. BROOKS
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 245-1700

PAUL W. MOLLICA
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
203 North LaSalle Street,
Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 924-4888

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. BECK
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	6
1. District court proceedings and initial settlement.....	6
2. The court of appeals decision	7
3. The final settlement, dismissal, and payment	9
Reasons for denying the petition.....	9
I. There is no live controversy	9
II. There is no circuit split	12
III. The issue is unimportant and factbound	16
IV. The decision below is correct on the merits	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Mun. Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977)	12
<i>Baystate Alt. Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	11
<i>In re Burrell</i> , 415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cnty. College</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Chambers Constr. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 233 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1956)	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	3
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	11
<i>Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>Donovan v. Agnew</i> , 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983).....	17

<i>Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co.,</i> 747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co.,</i> 695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Fleming v. Palmer,</i> 123 F.2d 749 (1st Cir. 1941).....	16
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	11
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.,</i> 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	3
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.,</i> 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir.1999).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley,</i> 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir.1999)	15
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	1, 10, 11
<i>Manning v. Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.,</i> 725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Meyer v. Holley,</i> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	20
<i>Mills v. Green,</i> 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</i> 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	20, 22

<i>Roland Elec. Co. v. Walling</i> , 326 U.S. 657 (1946)	3, 19
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	3, 20
<i>Sasso v. Vachris</i> , 484 N.E.2d 1359 (N.Y. 1985)	18
<i>Schiller v. Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	12
<i>Union of Prof'l Airmen v. Alaska Aeronautical Indus.</i> , 625 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947)	4, 21
<i>Wirtz v. Pure Ice Co.</i> , 322 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1963)	14, 15
Statutes and Rules	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-209	3
29 U.S.C. § 203(d)	3, 19, 20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b) 7

Other Authorities

Eugene Gressman, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (9th ed. 2007) 12

Hina B. Shah, *Broadening Low-Wage Workers' Access to Justice: Guaranteeing Unpaid Wages in Targeted Industries*, 28 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 9 (2010) 17

Jill Garcia, *Personal Liability of Corporate Agents: Casting Aside the Notion that There is No Individual Liability Under the FLSA*, 17-NOV. Nevada Lawyer 12 (Nov. 2009) 17

Peter M. Gilhuly & Ted A. Dillman, *Officers' and Directors' Personal Liability for Wages*, 29-FEB. Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 56 (2010) 17

Timothy P. Glynn, *Taking Self-Regulation Seriously: High-Ranking Officer Sanctions for Work-Law Violations*, 32 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 279 (2011)... 16, 17, 18

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed., 2013) 10
